>
GPO,

Federal Register/Vol. 74, No. 189/ Thursday, October

1, 2009/ Notices 50813

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration
Services (USCIS).

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Individuals or
households. Form I-589 is necessary to
determine whether an alien applying for
asylum and/or withholding of
deportation in the United States is
classified as refugee, and is eligible to
remain in the United States.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: 63,138 responses at 12 hours
per response.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: 757,656 annual burden
hours.

If you need a copy of the information
collection instrument, please visit
the Web site at: http://
www.regulations.gov/.

We may also be contacted at: USCIS,
Regulatory Products Division, 111
Massachusetts Avenue, NW.,
Washington, DC 20529-2210,
Telephone number 202-272-8377.

Dated: September 25, 2009.
Stephen Tarragon,
Deputy Chief, Regulatory Products Division,
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services,
Department of Homeland Security.
[FR Doc. E9-23640 Filed 9-30-09; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 9111-97-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT

[Docket No. FR-5285-N-30]

Emergency Comment Request; Notice
of Proposed Information Collection for
Public Comment; FHA Lender
Approval, Annual Renewal, Periodic
Updates and Noncompliance
Reporting by FHA Approved Lenders

AGENCY: Office of the Chief Information
Officer, HUD.

ACTION: Notice of proposed information
collection.

SUMMARY: The proposed information
collection requirement described below
has been submitted to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
emergency review and approval, as

required by the Paperwork Reduction
Act. The Department is soliciting public
comments on the subject proposal.

DATES: Comments Due Date: October 15,
2009.

ADDRESSES: Interested persons are
invited to submit comments regarding
this proposal. Comments must be
received within seven (14) days from
the date of this Notice. Comments
should refer to the proposal by name/or
OMB approval number) and should be
sent to: Ross A. Rutledge, HUD Desk
Officer, Office of Management and
Budget, New Executive Office Building,
Washington, DC 20503; e-mail:

Ross_A. Rutledge@omb.eop.gov; fax:
202-395-6974.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Lillian L. Deitzer, Reports Management
Officer, QDAM, Department of Housing
and Urban Development, 451 Seventh
Street, SW., Washington, DC 20410;
e-mail Lillian L Deitzer@HUD.gov;
telephone (202) 708—2374. This is not a
toll-free number. Copies of available
documents submitted to OMB may be
obtained from Ms. Deitzer.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This
Notice informs the public that the U.S.
Department of Housing and Urban
Development (HUD) has submitted to
OMB, for emergency processing, an
information collection package with
respect to implement statutory changes
related to FHA approved lenders
contained in Section 203 of the
“Helping Families Save Their Homes
Act of 2009” (Pub. L. 111-22) (the
HFSH Act). The HFSH Act establishes:
(1) Additional ineligibility criteria for
FHA-approved lenders and mortgagees
including any officer, partner, director,
principal, manager, supervisor, loan
processor, loan underwriter, or loan
originator of the applicant seeking FHA
lender approval or any currently
approved FHA lender; (2) new reporting
requirements if individual employees of
the lender are subject to any sanction or
any other administrative action,
including if there is a revocation of a
State-issued mortgage loan originator
license issued pursuant to the S.A.F.E.
Act; and (3) a new requirement that
FHA lenders must use their business
name as registered with FHA in all of
their marketing materials.

This Notice is soliciting comments
from members of the public and
affecting agencies concerning the
proposed collection of information to:
(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility; (2) Evaluate the
accuracy of the agency’s estimate of the
burden of the proposed collection of
information; (3) Enhance the quality,
utility, and clarity of the information to
be collected; and (4) Minimize the
burden of the collection of information
on those who are to respond; including
through the use of appropriate
automated collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

This Notice also lists the following
information:

Title of Proposal: FHA Lender
Approval, Annual Renewal, Periodic
Updates and Required Reports from
FHA Approved Lenders.

OMB Control Number, if applicable:
2502-0005.

Description of the need for the
information and proposed use: This
information is required for: (1) FHA
lender approval, (2) Annual renewal of
each FHA lender’s approval, (3) Updates
to a FHA lender’s approval and (4)
Various reports from FHA lenders.

AGENCY FORM NUMBERS, IF

APPLICABLE
HUD-92001—-A | FHA Lender Approval Appli-
cation Form
HUD-92001-B | FHA Branch Registration
Form
HUD-92001-C | Conversion of Existing FHA
Lender Approval Type Ap-
plication Form
HUD 92001-D | Title | Loan Noncompliances
Previously Report
HUD-
92001-C.
HUD-92001-E | Application Fee Cover Sheet
for Title | Approvals
HUD-92001—F | Application Fee Cover Sheet
for Title Il Approvals
HUD-92001— | FHA Loan Correspondent
LC. Application Approval Form




50814

Federal Register/Vol. 74, No. 189/ Thursday, October 1, 2009/ Notices

ESTIMATION OF THE TOTAL NUMBERS OF HOURS NEEDED TO PREPARE THE INFORMATION COLLECTION INCLUDING
NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS, FREQUENCY OF RESPONSE, AND HOURS OF RESPONSE
[Information collection burden for 2502—0005]

Iltem No.

Information collection

Number of
respondents

Total annual
responses

Hours per
response

Total annual
hours

Cost per
hour

Total annual
cost

Non-online submission of HUD-92001—
A Application for FHA Lender Ap-
proval.

Online submission of HUD-92001-A
Application for FHA Lender Approval
(Currently under development).

Non-online submission of HUD-92001—
LC Application for FHA Loan Cor-
respondent Approval.

Non-online submission of HUD-92001—
C Application for Conversion of Exist-
ing FHA Lender Approval Type.

Non-online Submission of HUD-92100—
B Application for Registration of New
Branch (including attachments).

Online Registration of New Branches
via FHA Connection.

Non-online Submission of HUD-92001-
D Reporting of Title | Loan Non-Com-
pliance.

Online Submission of Reporting of Title
Il Loan Non-Compliance.

Non-online submission of HUD-92001—
E and 92001-F Cover Sheets for
Title | and Title 1l Lender Approval
Applications or Conversion Fee Pay-
ment.

Online Application Fee Payment for
Title | or Title Il Lender Approval or
Conversion (currently under develop-
ment).

Non-online submission of HUD 92001—
E and 92001-F Cover Sheets for
Title | and Title Il Branch Fee Pay-
ment.

Online Branch Registration Fee for Title
| or Title Il Branches.

Online Annual Certification Report for
all Title | and Title Il approved lenders
and loan correspondents.

Online Submission of Annual Audited
Financial Statements using the Lend-
er Assessment SubSystem via FHA
Connection by Title | and Title Il Non-
supervised Lenders,  Supervised
Lenders and Nonsupervised Loan
Correspondents.

Online payment of annual renewal fee
by all FHA Lenders except Govern-
ment Lenders.

Online Termination of Existing Branch
by all lenders.

Online Business Changes of a Lender ..

Non-Online Business Changes of a
Lender.

Non-online Credit Watch Termination
Reinstatement Requests.

400

400

200

500

2,000

100

4,800

2,400

500

2,000

14,000

11,000

13,800

4,000

5,000
4,000

20

2.00

.50

2.00

2.00

.50

.10

1.00

.15

.05

.05

.05

.05

.10

3.00

.05

.05

.25
.50

8.00

800

400

250

200

100

720

120

25

100

1,400

33,000

690

200

1250
2,000

160

$47

47

47

47

47

47

47

47

47

47

47

47

47

47

47

47
47

47

$37,600

169,200

18,800

11,750

9,400

4,700

38,840

5,640

1,175

4,700

65,800

1,510,000

32,430

9,400

58,750
94,000

7,520

66,520

45,015

47

2,115,705




Federal Register/Vol. 74, No. 189/ Thursday, October 1, 2009/ Notices

50815

Authority: The Paperwork Reduction Act
of 1995, 44 U.S.C. Chapter 35, as amended.
Dated: September 24, 2009.
Lillian L. Deitzer,

Departmental Reports Management Officer,
Office of the Chief Information Officer.

[FR Doc. E9-23710 Filed 9-30-09; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4210-67-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT

[Docket No. FR-5285—-N-32]

Notice of Proposed Information
Collection: Comment Request
Revitalization Area Designation and
Management

AGENCY: Office of the Assistant
Secretary for Housing, HUD.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The proposed information
collection requirement described below
will be submitted to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review, as required by the Paperwork
Reduction Act. The Department is
soliciting public comments on the
subject proposal.

DATES: Comments Due Date: November
30, 2009.

ADDRESSES: Interested persons are
invited to submit comments regarding
this proposal. Comments should refer to
the proposal by name and/or OMB
Control Number and should be sent to:
Lillian Deitzer, Departmental Reports
Management Officer, QDAM,
Department of Housing and Urban
Development, 451 7th Street, SW.,
Washington, DC 20410;

e-mail Lillian L. Deitzer@HUD.gov or
telephone (202) 402-8048.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Vance T. Morris, Director, Office of
Single Family Asset Management,
Department of Housing and Urban
Development, 451 7th Street, SW.,
Washington, DC 20410, telephone (202)
708-1672 (this is not a toll free number)
for copies of the proposed forms and
other available information.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
Department is submitting the proposed
information collection to OMB for
review, as required by the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C.
Chapter 35, as amended).

This Notice is soliciting comments
from members of the public and affected
agencies concerning the proposed
collection of information to: (1) Evaluate
whether the proposed collection is
necessary for the proper performance of
the functions of the agency, including

whether the information will have
practical utility; (2) Evaluate the
accuracy of the agency’s estimate of the
burden of the proposed collection of
information; (3) Enhance the quality,
utility, and clarity of the information to
be collected; and (4) Minimize the
burden of the collection of information
on those who are to respond; including
the use of appropriate automated
collection techniques or other forms of
information technology, e.g., permitting
electronic submission of responses.

This Notice also lists the following
information:

Title of Proposal: Revitalization Area
Designation and Management.

OMB Control Number, if applicable:
2502-0566.

Description of the need for the
information and proposed use: The
Department accepts requests from local
governments or interested nonprofit
organizations to designate specified
geographic areas as revitalization areas.
A request must describe the nominated
area in terms of census block groups.

Agency form numbers, if applicable:
None.

Estimation of the total numbers of
hours needed to prepare the information
collection including number of
respondents, frequency of response, and
hours of response: The number of
burden hours is 24. The number of
respondents is 12, the number of
responses is 12, the frequency of
response is on occasion, and the burden
hour per response is 2.

Status of the proposed information
collection: Extension of a currently
approved collection.

Authority: The Paperwork Reduction Act
of 1995, 44 U.S.C., Chapter 35, as amended.
Dated: September 24, 2009.
Ronald Y. Spraker,

Acting General Deputy Assistant Secretary
for Housing-Federal Housing Commissioner.

[FR Doc. E9—23635 Filed 9—30-09; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4210-67-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT

[Docket No. FR-5285-N—31]

Notice of Submission of Proposed
Information Collection to OMB;
Emergency Comment Request; the
Green Retrofit Program of the
American Recovery and Revitalization
Act of 2009

AGENCY: Office of Affordable Housing
Preservation of the Office of Housing,
Department of Housing and Urban
Development.

ACTION: Notice of proposed information
collection.

SUMMARY: The proposed information
collection requirement described below
has been submitted to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
emergency review and approval, as
required by the Paperwork Reduction
Act. The Department is soliciting public
comments on the subject proposal.
DATES: Comments Due Date: October 15,
2009.

ADDRESSES: Interested persons are
invited to submit comments regarding
this proposal. Comments must be
received within fourteen (14) days from
the date of this Notice. Comments
should refer to the proposal by name/or
OMB approval number) and should be
sent to: Ross A. Rutledge, HUD Desk
Officer, Office of Management and
Budget, New Executive Office Building,
Washington, DC 20503; e-mail:
Ross_A._Rutledge@omb.eop.gov; fax:
202-395-6974.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Lillian L. Deitzer, Reports Management
Officer, QDAM, Department of Housing
and Urban Development, 451 Seventh
Street, SW., Washington, DC 20410; e-
mail Lillian L Deitzer@HUD.gov;
telephone (202) 708—2374. This is not a
toll-free number. Copies of available
documents submitted to OMB may be
obtained from Ms. Deitzer.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

This Notice informs the public that
the U.S. Department of Housing and
Urban Development (HUD) has
submitted to OMB, for emergency
processing, an information collection
package with respect to the Green
Retrofit Program authorized by the
American Recovery and Revitalization
Act of 2009. The legislation includes
authority for HUD to make loans, make
grants, and take a variety of other
actions to facilitate utility-saving
investments and other investments that
produce environmental benefits, in
certain existing HUD-assisted
multifamily housing, subject to
agreement between HUD and the
Owner. The Green Retrofit Program is
detailed in HUD Notice H 09-02 issued
on May 13, 2009.

This Notice is soliciting comments
from members of the public and
affecting agencies concerning the
proposed collection of information to:
(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility; (2) Evaluate the
accuracy of the agency’s estimate of the



		Superintendent of Documents
	2024-06-04T15:35:30-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




