

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services (USCIS).

(4) *Affected public who will be asked or required to respond, as well as a brief abstract: Primary:* Individuals or households. Form I-589 is necessary to determine whether an alien applying for asylum and/or withholding of deportation in the United States is classified as refugee, and is eligible to remain in the United States.

(5) *An estimate of the total number of respondents and the amount of time estimated for an average respondent to respond:* 63,138 responses at 12 hours per response.

(6) *An estimate of the total public burden (in hours) associated with the collection:* 757,656 annual burden hours.

If you need a copy of the information collection instrument, please visit the Web site at: <http://www.regulations.gov/>.

We may also be contacted at: USCIS, Regulatory Products Division, 111 Massachusetts Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20529-2210, Telephone number 202-272-8377.

Dated: September 25, 2009.

**Stephen Tarragon,**

*Deputy Chief, Regulatory Products Division, U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, Department of Homeland Security.*

[FR Doc. E9-23640 Filed 9-30-09; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 9111-97-P

## DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

[Docket No. FR-5285-N-30]

### Emergency Comment Request; Notice of Proposed Information Collection for Public Comment; FHA Lender Approval, Annual Renewal, Periodic Updates and Noncompliance Reporting by FHA Approved Lenders

**AGENCY:** Office of the Chief Information Officer, HUD.

**ACTION:** Notice of proposed information collection.

**SUMMARY:** The proposed information collection requirement described below has been submitted to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for emergency review and approval, as

required by the Paperwork Reduction Act. The Department is soliciting public comments on the subject proposal.

**DATES:** *Comments Due Date:* October 15, 2009.

**ADDRESSES:** Interested persons are invited to submit comments regarding this proposal. Comments must be received within seven (14) days from the date of this Notice. Comments should refer to the proposal by name/or OMB approval number) and should be sent to: Ross A. Rutledge, HUD Desk Officer, Office of Management and Budget, New Executive Office Building, Washington, DC 20503; e-mail: [Ross\\_A\\_Rutledge@omb.eop.gov](mailto:Ross_A_Rutledge@omb.eop.gov); fax: 202-395-6974.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Lillian L. Deitzer, Reports Management Officer, QDAM, Department of Housing and Urban Development, 451 Seventh Street, SW., Washington, DC 20410; e-mail [Lillian\\_L\\_Deitzer@HUD.gov](mailto:Lillian_L_Deitzer@HUD.gov); telephone (202) 708-2374. This is not a toll-free number. Copies of available documents submitted to OMB may be obtained from Ms. Deitzer.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** This Notice informs the public that the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) has submitted to OMB, for emergency processing, an information collection package with respect to implement statutory changes related to FHA approved lenders contained in Section 203 of the "Helping Families Save Their Homes Act of 2009" (Pub. L. 111-22) (the HFSH Act). The HFSH Act establishes: (1) Additional ineligibility criteria for FHA-approved lenders and mortgagees including any officer, partner, director, principal, manager, supervisor, loan processor, loan underwriter, or loan originator of the applicant seeking FHA lender approval or any currently approved FHA lender; (2) new reporting requirements if individual employees of the lender are subject to any sanction or any other administrative action, including if there is a revocation of a State-issued mortgage loan originator license issued pursuant to the S.A.F.E. Act; and (3) a new requirement that FHA lenders must use their business name as registered with FHA in all of their marketing materials.

This Notice is soliciting comments from members of the public and affecting agencies concerning the proposed collection of information to: (1) Evaluate whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information will have practical utility; (2) Evaluate the accuracy of the agency's estimate of the burden of the proposed collection of information; (3) Enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and (4) Minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond; including through the use of appropriate automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology, e.g., permitting electronic submission of responses.

This Notice also lists the following information:

*Title of Proposal:* FHA Lender Approval, Annual Renewal, Periodic Updates and Required Reports from FHA Approved Lenders.

*OMB Control Number, if applicable:* 2502-0005.

*Description of the need for the information and proposed use:* This information is required for: (1) FHA lender approval, (2) Annual renewal of each FHA lender's approval, (3) Updates to a FHA lender's approval and (4) Various reports from FHA lenders.

#### AGENCY FORM NUMBERS, IF APPLICABLE

HUD-92001-A	FHA Lender Approval Application Form
HUD-92001-B	FHA Branch Registration Form
HUD-92001-C	Conversion of Existing FHA Lender Approval Type Application Form
HUD 92001-D	Title I Loan Noncompliances Report
Previously HUD-92001-C.	
HUD-92001-E	Application Fee Cover Sheet for Title I Approvals
HUD-92001-F	Application Fee Cover Sheet for Title II Approvals
HUD-92001-LC.	FHA Loan Correspondent Application Approval Form

ESTIMATION OF THE TOTAL NUMBERS OF HOURS NEEDED TO PREPARE THE INFORMATION COLLECTION INCLUDING  
NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS, FREQUENCY OF RESPONSE, AND HOURS OF RESPONSE

[Information collection burden for 2502-0005]

Item No.	Information collection	Number of respondents	Total annual responses	Hours per response	Total annual hours	Cost per hour	Total annual cost
A .....	Non-online submission of HUD-92001-A Application for FHA Lender Approval.	400	400	2.00	800	\$47	\$37,600
B .....	Online submission of HUD-92001-A Application for FHA Lender Approval (Currently under development).	.....	.....	.50	.....	47	.....
C .....	Non-online submission of HUD-92001-LC Application for FHA Loan Correspondent Approval.	1,800	1,800	2.00	3,600	47	169,200
D .....	Non-online submission of HUD-92001-C Application for Conversion of Existing FHA Lender Approval Type.	200	200	2.00	400	47	18,800
E .....	Non-online Submission of HUD-92100-B Application for Registration of New Branch (including attachments).	.....	500	.50	250	47	11,750
F .....	Online Registration of New Branches via FHA Connection.	.....	2,000	.10	200	47	9,400
G .....	Non-online Submission of HUD-92001-D Reporting of Title I Loan Non-Compliance.	.....	100	1.00	100	47	4,700
H .....	Online Submission of Reporting of Title II Loan Non-Compliance.	.....	4,800	.15	720	47	38,840
I .....	Non-online submission of HUD-92001-E and 92001-F Cover Sheets for Title I and Title II Lender Approval Applications or Conversion Fee Payment.	.....	2,400	.05	120	47	5,640
J .....	Online Application Fee Payment for Title I or Title II Lender Approval or Conversion (currently under development).	.....	.....	.05	.....	.....	.....
K .....	Non-online submission of HUD 92001-E and 92001-F Cover Sheets for Title I and Title II Branch Fee Payment.	.....	500	.05	25	47	1,175
L .....	Online Branch Registration Fee for Title I or Title II Branches.	.....	2,000	.05	100	47	4,700
M .....	Online Annual Certification Report for all Title I and Title II approved lenders and loan correspondents.	14,000	14,000	.10	1,400	47	65,800
N .....	Online Submission of Annual Audited Financial Statements using the Lender Assessment SubSystem via FHA Connection by Title I and Title II Non-supervised Lenders, Supervised Lenders and Nonsupervised Loan Correspondents.	.....	11,000	3.00	33,000	47	1,510,000
O .....	Online payment of annual renewal fee by all FHA Lenders except Government Lenders.	.....	13,800	.05	690	47	32,430
P .....	Online Termination of Existing Branch by all lenders.	.....	4,000	.05	200	47	9,400
Q .....	Online Business Changes of a Lender ..	.....	5,000	.25	1250	47	58,750
R .....	Non-Online Business Changes of a Lender.	.....	4,000	.50	2,000	47	94,000
S .....	Non-online Credit Watch Termination Reinstatement Requests.	.....	20	8.00	160	47	7,520
Totals ...	.....	.....	66,520	.....	45,015	47	2,115,705

**Authority:** The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, 44 U.S.C. Chapter 35, as amended.

Dated: September 24, 2009.

**Lillian L. Deitzer,**

*Departmental Reports Management Officer,  
Office of the Chief Information Officer.*

[FR Doc. E9-23710 Filed 9-30-09; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 4210-67-P**

## DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

[Docket No. FR-5285-N-32]

### Notice of Proposed Information Collection: Comment Request Revitalization Area Designation and Management

**AGENCY:** Office of the Assistant Secretary for Housing, HUD.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The proposed information collection requirement described below will be submitted to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review, as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act. The Department is soliciting public comments on the subject proposal.

**DATES:** *Comments Due Date:* November 30, 2009.

**ADDRESSES:** Interested persons are invited to submit comments regarding this proposal. Comments should refer to the proposal by name and/or OMB Control Number and should be sent to: Lillian Deitzer, Departmental Reports Management Officer, QDAM, Department of Housing and Urban Development, 451 7th Street, SW., Washington, DC 20410; e-mail [Lillian.L.Deitzer@HUD.gov](mailto:Lillian.L.Deitzer@HUD.gov) or telephone (202) 402-8048.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Vance T. Morris, Director, Office of Single Family Asset Management, Department of Housing and Urban Development, 451 7th Street, SW., Washington, DC 20410, telephone (202) 708-1672 (this is not a toll free number) for copies of the proposed forms and other available information.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The Department is submitting the proposed information collection to OMB for review, as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. Chapter 35, as amended).

This Notice is soliciting comments from members of the public and affected agencies concerning the proposed collection of information to: (1) Evaluate whether the proposed collection is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including

whether the information will have practical utility; (2) Evaluate the accuracy of the agency's estimate of the burden of the proposed collection of information; (3) Enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and (4) Minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond; including the use of appropriate automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology, e.g., permitting electronic submission of responses.

This Notice also lists the following information:

*Title of Proposal:* Revitalization Area Designation and Management.

*OMB Control Number, if applicable:* 2502-0566.

*Description of the need for the information and proposed use:* The Department accepts requests from local governments or interested nonprofit organizations to designate specified geographic areas as revitalization areas. A request must describe the nominated area in terms of census block groups.

*Agency form numbers, if applicable:* None.

*Estimation of the total numbers of hours needed to prepare the information collection including number of respondents, frequency of response, and hours of response:* The number of burden hours is 24. The number of respondents is 12, the number of responses is 12, the frequency of response is on occasion, and the burden hour per response is 2.

*Status of the proposed information collection:* Extension of a currently approved collection.

**Authority:** The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, 44 U.S.C., Chapter 35, as amended.

Dated: September 24, 2009.

**Ronald Y. Spraker,**

*Acting General Deputy Assistant Secretary for Housing-Federal Housing Commissioner.*

[FR Doc. E9-23635 Filed 9-30-09; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 4210-67-P**

## DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

[Docket No. FR-5285-N-31]

### Notice of Submission of Proposed Information Collection to OMB; Emergency Comment Request; the Green Retrofit Program of the American Recovery and Revitalization Act of 2009

**AGENCY:** Office of Affordable Housing Preservation of the Office of Housing, Department of Housing and Urban Development.

**ACTION:** Notice of proposed information collection.

**SUMMARY:** The proposed information collection requirement described below has been submitted to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for emergency review and approval, as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act. The Department is soliciting public comments on the subject proposal.

**DATES:** *Comments Due Date:* October 15, 2009.

**ADDRESSES:** Interested persons are invited to submit comments regarding this proposal. Comments must be received within fourteen (14) days from the date of this Notice. Comments should refer to the proposal by name/or OMB approval number) and should be sent to: Ross A. Rutledge, HUD Desk Officer, Office of Management and Budget, New Executive Office Building, Washington, DC 20503; e-mail: [Ross\\_A\\_Rutledge@omb.eop.gov](mailto:Ross_A_Rutledge@omb.eop.gov); fax: 202-395-6974.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:**

Lillian L. Deitzer, Reports Management Officer, QDAM, Department of Housing and Urban Development, 451 Seventh Street, SW., Washington, DC 20410; e-mail [Lillian.L.Deitzer@HUD.gov](mailto:Lillian.L.Deitzer@HUD.gov); telephone (202) 708-2374. This is not a toll-free number. Copies of available documents submitted to OMB may be obtained from Ms. Deitzer.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:**

This Notice informs the public that the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) has submitted to OMB, for emergency processing, an information collection package with respect to the Green Retrofit Program authorized by the American Recovery and Revitalization Act of 2009. The legislation includes authority for HUD to make loans, make grants, and take a variety of other actions to facilitate utility-saving investments and other investments that produce environmental benefits, in certain existing HUD-assisted multifamily housing, subject to agreement between HUD and the Owner. The Green Retrofit Program is detailed in HUD Notice H 09-02 issued on May 13, 2009.

This Notice is soliciting comments from members of the public and affecting agencies concerning the proposed collection of information to: (1) Evaluate whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information will have practical utility; (2) Evaluate the accuracy of the agency's estimate of the